THRIFTY OIL CO.

November 11, 1996

Ms. Amy Leach

Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Suite 2501

Alameda, California 94502

RE:

2504 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California
Quarterly Monitoring Report
2st Quarter 1996

Dear Ms. Leech: \\\éﬁ

’
Enclosed, please find the (1st/ Quarter]
Thrifty Service Station #054, date ugust 10,

1996.

I certify under the penalty of law that this document and all
attachments are prepared under my direction in accordance with a
system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly
gathered and evaluated the information submitted. The information
submitted is to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,
accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the
possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

If you have any question, please call Raymond C. Friedrichsen or
myself at (310) 923-9876.

Respectfully,

CFEN e

PETER D'AMICO
Manager
Environmental Affairs

10,000 Lakewood Boulevard, Downey, CA 90240-4082 ¢ (310) 923-9876




THRIFTY OIL CO.

~ October 22, 1996

Ms. Amy Leach

Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Suite 2501
Alameda, California 94502
RE: Thrifty Qil Co. Station #054

2504 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California
2nd QUARTER REPORT, 1996

Dear Ms. Leach,

This letter report presents the results of soil/groundwater treatment and site monitoring during
the 2nd quarter of 1996 at the subject site. The approximate location of the on- and off-site
monitoring wells are shown on Figure 1. All monitoring is conducted by Earth Management Co.
(EMC) of Santa Fe Springs, California.

ite Monitori le Collecti

The site was visited on June 19, 1996, by an EMC technician in order to gauge the wells and
collect groundwater samples. Water levels were measured in each well from the rim of the well
cover using a Marine Moisture Tape (nearest 0.01 feet) capable of also measuring the presence
of free floating hydrocarbons. Depth to water ranged from about 3.80 to 7.80 feet below grade
which is consistent with previous data collected. As-of June 19, 1996, no wells exhibited fee
* product visible as a sheen or film. The depth to water data was used in conjunction with the
‘recent survey data to determine groundwater elevations across the site. The interpretation of
groundwater flow across the site is depicted on Figure 1. In general, tha gmmﬁmv was
b tothe easf at a calculated gradient of about 0.04 feet per feet.

Prior to collecting groundwater samples from the wells, about 4 well volumes of groundwater
was removed using a PVC bailer. During the purging process, the pH, conductivity and
temperature were checked and recorded to insure formation water was entering the well to be
sampled. Approximately 8 to 40 gallons of water were removed from each well and stored in 55
gallon D.O.T. approved drums pending disposal or discharge through the treatment unit.
Groundwater samples were collected with a Teflon bailer. Samples were- maintained and
transported in 40 milliliter vials placed on ice pending delivery to American Analytics, a state
certified analytical laboratory headquartered in Chatsworth, California. Field monitoring sheets
prepared by EMC personnel are included in Appendix A.
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Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) and volatile
aromatic compounds (BETX) using EPA methods 8015 and 8020, respectively. Copies of the
laboratory analysis reports are attached in Appendix B. A summary of the results are presented
in Table 1. Isoconcentration maps of TPH and benzene based on the June sampling event are
presented as Figures 2 and 3.

Tr i tion Sta

Based on the data obtained by EMC, the RSI-SAVE unit operated 323 hours during the reporting
period and 12,762 hours total (current meter reading 9314). As of June 20, 1996, a total of about
16,420.4 gallons of water (current meter reading 1213) had been processed by the unit and
discharged to the local sanitary sewer. During the 2nd quarter reporting period, 604 galtons of
water had been processed by the treatment unit and were discharged to the sanitary sewer.
Effluent samples of the groundwater portion of the treatment unit were collected in May and June
of 1996. The effluent sample concentrations were less than detectable and the data is included
in Appendix B,

In order to monitor the effects of soil vapor removal, field vapor measurements are collected and
recorded from each recovery well on a monthly basis. No well head vapor data was collected
during this reporting period. However, treatment unit effluent samples were collected in April,
May, and June. The effluent sample concentrations were less than detectable. The historical well
vapor data is included in Table 2 and the effluent vapor data is included in Appendix B.

losin
Thrifty will continue to conduct quarterly groundwater monitoring at the site. The next quarterly
report should be available in November of 1996. If you have any questions, please contact either
the undersigned or Ray Friedrichsen at (310) 923-9876.
Very truly yours,
2 [l
[ A

Peter D’ Amico
Manager Environmental Affairs

Jay A, Boughter
No. 5528
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S TABLE 1
‘ GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #54
DATE ETHYL TOP OF DEPTHTO
SAMPLED TPH BENZENE  TOLUENE  BENZENE XYLENE CASING GROUNDWTR
Monitoring Well PW-1 "
Apr 11, 1988 NSC 166,46 "
—
kr Apr 9, 1990 230000 600 7700 1000 16000 5.10
Oct 30, 1990 35000 240 970 240 3580 617 l
Jan 18, 199] 37000 43 140 42 1600 628 1
L Feb 12, 1991 45000 99 130 25 700 588
Mar 20, 1991 1500 043 ND ND 23 a7 |
May 22, 199] 41000 600 710 250 3800 510 1
r Fun 19, 1991 NSC 5.61
Tul 17, 1991 NSC 5,53 (Film)
Aug 7, 1991 NsC 5.67 (Film)
Sep 24, 1901 NsC 5.57 (Film)
[|_oct23, 1901 NSC 6.53 (Film)
er 6, 1991 NSC 5.85 (Film)
'F Dec 4, 1991 Nsc 5.91 (Film)
Jan 29, 1992 NSC 5.43 (Film)
Feb 26, 1992 NSC 5.54 (Film)
Mar 19, 1992 ND NI ND ND ND 5.47
Apr 2, 1007 NSC 5.62 (Fiim) %
% May 21, 1992 1300 19 29 0.7 53 521 1
Tun 25, 1992 Nsc 6.94 J
Jul 30, 1997 NsC 5.90 (Film) 1
Aug 20, 1992 NSC 7.12 (Film)
| 5ep20, 1992 3400 57 ND 2 240 642
Dec 23, 1697 NSC 5.56 (Film)
Mar 10, 1993 NSC 5.65 (Film) 4
Jun 9, 1993 400 <05 11 <10 <10 5,30
Sep 14, 1993 180 37 32 15 140 5.43 L
Dec 14, 1993 <50 <03 <03 <3 <0.5 4.65 1
Mar 2, 1994 <50 03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 5.43 |
Jan 6, 1954 330 13 <03 0.88 9.8 470 "
Sep 6, 1994 1100 57 <03 <0.3 4 £.48 "
1 Dec 7, 1994 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 5.22 ,‘
L Mar 8, 1995 <100 <03 <05 <0.5 <1 3.94
TE]S, 1995 260 04 0.6 <0.5 32 572 l
X Sep 5, 1995 330 2.1 <0.5 21 95 5.96
Nov 21, 1995 560 13 ) <03 40 £.04
ma.r_ll 1996 560 0.54 077 <0.3 £] 3.60
| Jun 19,1906 120 0.53 <03 <0.3 23 430 [

R




Yo TABLE 1 (Continned)

Monitoring Well PW-2

Date TPH Benzene Toluene E-Benzene Xylenes Elevation Depth to GW
Apr 11, 1988 NEC 166.18
Apr 9, 1990 600000 1300 11000 4600 43060 5.81
QOct 30, 1990 48000 310 51 10 480 5.95
Jan 18, 1991 86000 230 1400 350 8300 6.92
Feb 12, 1991 160000 630 1300 250 TO00 6.78
Mar 20, 1991 17000 34 50 ND 1100 5.54
May 22, 1991 14000 57 2100 500 8200 6.07
Jun 19, 1991 NSC 6.37 (Film)
Jul 17, 1991 NSC 6.38 (Film)
Aug 7, 1991 NSC 5.63 (Film)
Sep 24, 1991 NSC 6,42 (Film)
Oct 23, 1991 NSC 7.25 (Film)
Nov 6, 1991 NSC 6.44 (Film)
Dec 4, 1991 NSC 6.65 (Film)
Jan 29, 1992 NSC 6.17 (Film)
Feb 26, 1992 NSC 5.90 (Film)
Mar 19, 1992 NEC 5.80 (Film)
Apr 22, 1992 NEC 5.88 (Film)
May 21, 1992 NSC 6.03 (Film)
Tun 25, 1992 NSC 6.57 (Film)
Tul 30, 1992 NBC 6.20 (Film)
Aug 20, 1992 NSC 6.64 (Film)
Sep 30, 1992 NSC 6.88 (Film)
Dec 23, 1962 N5C 6.08 (Filin)
Mar 10, 1993 NSC 5.95 (Film)
Jun 9, 1993 3400 24 22 <0.5 240 5.38
Sep 14, 1993 4900 190 15.0 6.8 480 6.26
Dec 14, 1993 1700 4.2 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 5.2
Mar 2, 1994 NSC 5.75 {Film)
Jun 6, 1394 980 25 1.2 <0.3 42 525
Sep 6, 1994 3200 95 3.0 <1.7 75 £.80
Dec 7, 1994 510 1.3 <0.3 <05 1.7 5.57
Mar 8, 1995 1900 <0.5 <0.% 1.4 35 4.10
Jun 15, 1995 1700 5.6 <0.5 <05 16 sS4
Sep 5, 1995 2300 33 1.0 0.36 128 6.13
Nov 21, 1993 2800 130 5% 18 190 5.23
Mar (1, 1996 13000 330 460 <15 3800 4.48

19,1996 1400 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 5.38




TABLE 1 (Continued)

Maonitoring Well RE-1
Date TPH Benzene Toluene E-Benzens XKylenes Elevation Depth to GW

Aprl], 1988 37060 1900 8400 1200 15000 166.82
Apr 9, 1990 45000 6100 7000 2000 3800 4.99
Oct 30, 1990 TI000 T700 5300 1800 8900 5.95
Jan 18, 1991 150000 11000 14000 1800 4300 5.17
Feb 12, 1991 140000 11000 12000 1600 13000 416
Mar 20, 1981 53000 3100 4200 400 5300 4.75
May 22, 1391 B5000 8700 1000} 1800 12000 4.42
Jun 19, 1591 110000 8500 9600 2600 16000 4.93

| Jul 17, 1991 5500 950 ND 26 ND 5.19

| Aug 7, 1991 NA 5700 5000 ND 7100 5.12
Sep 24, 1991 50000 6800 4300 640 6900 5.87

| _Oct 33, 1991 79000 70 8300 450 7100 5.81
Nov 6, 1991 130000 14000 15000 1100 3800 5.56
Dec 4, 1981 50000 BO00 4700 520 4100 5.35
Tan 29, 1992 21000 10300 1100¢ 780 6000 4.50
Feb 26, 1992 38000 8400 10500 720 7100 5.27
Mar 19, 15992 48000 6200 9700 780 7200 4.47
Apr 22, 1992 NSC 4.62
May 21, 1992 20000 7600 10100 230 6900 4.98
Jun 25, 1992 NBC 5.14 (Film)
Tul 30, 1992 NSC 5.30 (Film)
Aug 20, 1992 NSC 5.28 (Film)
Sep 30, 1592 NBC 5.66 (Film)
Dec 23, 1992 NSC 4.81 (Film)

| _Mar 10, 1993 NSC 4.13 (Film)
Tun 9, 1993 N3C 4.48 (Film)
Sep 14, 1993 19000 3600 110¢ 740 4300 5.35
Dec 14, 1993 38000 4300 1300 <6.6 11.0 4.38
Mar 2, 1994 N8C 4.22 (Film)
Jun 6, 1994 NSC 2.16 (Film)
Sep 6, 1954 74000 3300 3900 1200 5100 5.00
Dec 7, 1994 30,000 3200 29080 1200 4600 4.1
Mar 8, 1995 28,000 4200 2300 810 7800 3.92

|_Jun 15, 1995 NSC - (Film)
Sep 5, 1995 N8C 4.78 (Film)
Nowv 21, 1995 WA NA NA A NA 4.82

| Mar 11, 1996 270 24 5.0 45 19 332

|_Jun 19 1996 3000 370 53 <15 400 4.20




TABLE 1 (Continued)

" Monitoring Well RE-2

" Date TFH Benzene Toluene E-Benzene Hylenes Elevation Depith to GW
" Apr1l, 1988 NSC 167.19
Apr 8, 1990 850 5.8 0.5 4.8 1.1 4.90
Oct 30, 1990 440 28 0.91 13 3.14 5.34
Jan 18, 1991 1100 84 3.1 ND 10 4.90
Feb 12, 1991 1100 59 ND 01.77 ND 4.94
Mar 20, 1591 550 4,3 ND ND ND 4.32
May 22, 1991 1000 5.3 3.6 4.4 8.9 4.43
Jun 19, 1981 T00 2.1 1.4 3.8 3.5 5.43
_{9.1_17, 1951 §80 12.0 8.0 4.3 28.0 4.75
| _Aug 7, 1951 NA 38 1.6 ND ND 4.87
Sep 24, 1991 670 7.2 7.1 ND Zi 5.50
Oct 23, 1991 2700 52 &0 32 130 5.63
Nov 6, 1991 1900 13 61 9.1 83 5.14
Dec 4, 1991 1100 26 47 4.3 42 3.26
Jan 25, 1992 900 14 24 5.3 19 5.1
“ Feb 26, 1992 500 3.4 3.5 27 2.7 4.31
Mar 19, 1992 1200 14 20 15 18 4.45
Apr 23, 1992 200 ND NI ND ND 4,73
May 21, 1992 500 7.5 6.8 3.9 74 5.02
Jun 25, 1992 WD WD 0.9 0.7 WD 513
Jul 30, 1992 500 17 B.6 3.2 1.7 5.19
Aug 20, 1992 1100 5.6 4.5 27 2.0 5.27
Sep 30, 1992 500 5.4 14 1.3 4.5 5.45
Dec 23, 1992 300 1.9 ND ND 23 4,60
Mar 10, 1993 1200 ND 14 ND 21 4.18
Jun 9, 1993 200 ND ND ND ND 4.53
Sep 14, 1933 360 1.5 1.1 3.2 8.9 5.26
Dec 14, 1993 260 3.6 3.9 <0.3 21.0 2.75
Mar 2, 1994 410 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <{).5 427
Tun 6, 1934 760 4.6 <0.3 0.32 ] 4,88
Sep 6, 1994 1300 43 43 8.9 69 5.16
Dec 7, 1994 NA NA NA NA NA 4.16
Mar 8, 1995 <100 <[5 <0.5 <0.5 <l 3.96
hun 15, 1995 130 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <} 4.52
Sep 5, 1995 210 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 4.76
Mov 21, 1995 160 0.65 <0.3 0.3% 0.95 4.83
| Mar 11, 1996 <50 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 3.36
|_Jun 19, 1990 <a0 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 468




TABLE 1 (Continued)

Monitoring Well RE-3
Date TPH Benzene Toluens E-Benzene Kylenes Elevation Depth to GW "
Apr 11, 1988 FO000 6600 5300 300 13000 167.39 l
Apr 9, 1990 370000 2300 4900 3200 31000 715
Oct 30, 1990 13000 360 &60 220 2210 7.84
Jan 18, 1991 42000 4700 4500 2t T700 6.90
Feb 12, 1991 T2000 3600 4500 ND To00 6.62
Mar 20, 1991 B5000 2400 9400 50 2800 5.87
22,1991 NSC 5,98 (Film)
Jun 18, 1991 NSC 6.84 (Film)
Jul 17, 1921 NSC 7.10 (Film)
"ﬂ 7,199 NSC 7.30 (Film}
Sep 24, 1991 NSC 7.84 (Film)
Oct 23, 1991 NSC 3.07 (Film)
Nov 6, 1991 NSC 7.63 (Film)
Dec 4, 1991 NSC 7.83 (Film)
Jan 29, 1992 MNSC 7.17 (Film)
Feb 26, 1992 NSC 5.56 (Film)
Mar 19, 1992 NSC 5.44 (Film)
Apr 22, 1992 NSC 6.56 (Fllm)
May 21, 1992 NSC 6.90 (Film)
Tun 25, 1992 NsC 7.18 {Film)
Tul 30, 1992 NSC 6.80 (Film)
Aug 20, 1992 NSC 7.25 (Film)
Sep 30, 1992 NSC 7.68 (Filtn)
Dec 23, 1992 NSC 6.07 (Film) "
Mar 10, 1993 NsC 5.66 (Film)
Tun 9, 1993 NSC 6.66 (Filnt)
Sep 14, 1993 J0000 2000 1500 180 5900 7.30
Dec 14, 1993 NaC 5.95
| Mar 2, 1984 NSC 5.08
Jun 6, 1994 NSC 6.35 (Film)
Sep 6, 1994 11060 260 26 <6.6 1600 7.50
Dec 7, 1994 NSC 5.48 (Film) "
Mar 8, 199% NSC 5,18 (Film)
Tun 15, 1995 N3C - . (Film)
Sep 5, 1995 NSC 6.84 (Film)
Nov 21, 1995 10,000 210 <3 4.5 330 7.38
|_Mar 1], 1996 1600 &40 15 10 46 4.85
N_zun 12, 1906 2100 260 <3 < 120 530




TABLE 1 (Continued)
,’&nitm‘ing Well RE+4 "
Date TFH Benzene Toluene E-Benzene Xylenes Elevation Depth to GW "
| Apr i1, 1088 150000 12000 8000 1000 27000 166,94 ,‘
H_Apr 9, 1990 NSC
Oct 30, 1990 #7000 7200 10000 1600 12900 7.04
Jan 18, 1991 70000 5000 5400 790 9900 ne |
H_Feb 12, 1991 87000 5200 2800 240 11000 11.63 1
Mar 20, 1991 6500 370 230 17 670 1161
| My 22, 1001 NSC 103 Fitm) _|
Jun 19, 199] NSC 111 (Filn) |
E 17, 1991 NsC 6.20 (Filim)
I Aug 7, 1991 N5 8.15 (Film)
his.sp 24, 1991 NSC 10.4 (Film) ‘"
Oct 23, 1991 NsC 11.2 Film) "
Nov 6, 1991 NsC 6.62 (Film)
| Deca, 1001 NseC 10.2 (Film}
Jan 29, 1992 NaC 7.72 (Film)
Feb 26, 1997 NSC 5.13 (Film)
Mar 19, 1992 NSC 5,00 (Film)
,TprZZ, 1992 NSC $.94 (Filtr)
l May 21, 1992 NSC 5.40 (Film)
Tun 25, 1992 NsC 571 (Film)
Jul 30, 1992 NSC 653 Fim) |
% Aug 20, 1992 NsC 5.80 (Film)
Sep 30, 1992 NsC 634Gilm) |
| Doc 23, 1002 NSC 5.50 (Film)
hlar 10, 1993 NsC 4,67 (Filw)
Tun 9, 1991 NsC 5.12 (Film)
Sep 14, 1993 NsC 10.44
Dec 14, 1993 NsC 7.52
Mar 2, 1994 NSC 485 4
Tun 6, 1994 NSC 5.20 (Film 1
,:Teps, 1994 NS¢ 9.85 (Filem) l
I Dec 7, 1994 NsC 5.20 (Filrm)
Mag 8, 1995 NSC 4,98 (Film)
Jun 15, 1995 _Nse - im)
Sep 5, 1995 NSC 13.72 (Film)
Nov 21, 1995 32,000 a5 21 & 340 12.53
”_mn.wos 1760 130 15 20 120 am
Jun 19 1996 1700 230 30 0.35 100 5.40




TABLE 1 (Continued)

Monitoring Well RE-$
Date TPH Henzene Toluene E-Benzene Kylenes Elevation Depth to GW

Apr 11, 1988 14000 1300 1100 100 2600 166.51
Apr 9, 1990 3000 650 190 40 270 479
Oct 30, 1990 3400 910 48 £7 249 5.86
Jan 18, 1991 1400 180 8.6 0.52 43 4.40
Feb 12, 1991 1000 ND ND 0.65 ND 476
Mar 20, 1991 3000 250 53 ND 110 5.08
May 22, 1991 2500 330 7.8 5.6 200 452
Jun 19, 1991 2000 59 1.6 5.1 110 439
Tl 17, 1991 N5C 5.05 (Film)
Aug 7, 1991 NSC 5.02 (Film)
Sep 24, 1591 NSC 5.86 (Film)
Oct 23, 1991 NSC 5,84 (Film)
Nov 6, 1991 9000 2300 37 260 160 5.48
Dec4, 199] 4500 1000 27 ND 130 5.43
Tan 29, 1992 600 6.1 21 ND 47 512
Feb 26, 1992 500 5.4 2.7 1.2 14 493
Mar 19, 1982 ND 17 1.1 ND 5.5 4.45
Apr 22, 1992 1600 240 2.3 ND 160 462
May 21, 1992 1200 410 37 ND 118 490
Tun 25, 1992 ND 1.0 0.3 0.8 04 515
Tul 30, 1992 ND 2.0 1.8 19 64 5.30
Aug 20, 1992 300 1.7 13 0.7 12 5.44
Sep 30, 1992 1900 140 ND 19 15 573
Dec 23, 1992 " 400 3.0 ND ND ND 475
Mar 10, 1993 1100 200 9.7 ND 15 4.14
hun 9, 1993 400 15 0.5 ND 12 5.42
Sep 14, 1993 240 63 2.3 1.4 &7 5.53
Dec 14, 1993 3300 510 54 4.1 55 478
Mar 2, 1954 2400 270 4.3 <0.3 13 420
Fun 6, 1994 730 <03 <03 0.70 2 5.13
Sep 6, 1994 2400 180 28 23 76 5.45
Dec 7, 1994 540 56 <03 <0.5 6.9 4.13
Mar 8, 1995 1500 220 5.5 <05 83 5.2
Jun 15, 1995 3200 820 53 62 74 4.93
Sep 5, 1995 3400 440 22 <23 57 5.03
Nav 21, 1995 860 34 <0.3 <03 0.6 523

| Mar 11,1995 1000 76 22 <03 130 416

| un 19, 196 90 <03 <03 <0.3 <0, 542




TABLE 1 (Continued)

Monitoring Well RE-6
Diate TPH Benzene Toluene E-Benzene Xylenes El_cvﬂtn Depth to GW

Apr 11, 1988 6000 3000 40 R 140 166.51
Apr 8, 1990 3000 990 ND 70 ND 5.64
Oct 30, 1980 3400 1000 28 ND ND 45.68
Tan 18, 1991 6300 1200 ND 3 15 .61
Feb 12, 1991 5200 850 34 4.9 41 5.20
Mar 20, 199] 5800 6530 12 B 16 5.62
May 22, 1991 8500 170¢ 14 24 6.7 §.05
Tun 19, 1991 NEC 6.12 (Film)
Jul 17, 1991 120000 9300 1300¢ 2400 16000 5.20
Aug 7, 1991 NA 590 53 ND 14 6,27
Sep 24, 1991 TH0 310 1] 53 35 5.53
Oct 23, 1991 NSC 6.36 (Film)
Nov 6, 1991 4000 710 18 29 49 6.15
Dec 4, 1991 4100 1100 14 33 39 5.19
Jan 29, 1992 2600 790 14 ND 49 6,70
Feb 26, 1992 3100 950 21 30 33 5.44
Mar 19, 1992 2200 630 14 12 40 5.30
Apr 22, 1992 NA 730 22 ND 40 6.00
May 21, 1992 1500 840 7.8 7.1 34 6.25
Jun 25, 1592 <2000 740 3 7 28 6,38
Jul 30, 1992 NSC 6.42 (Film}
Aug 20, 1992 2300 630 17 23 22 6.50
Sep 30, 1992 7800 340 ND 12 29 £.66

|_Dec 23, 1992 1300 350 ND 1.7 11 5.83
Mar 10, 1993 3000 £30 5.6 19 16 5.63
Jun 9, 1993 4300 920 6.2 32 12 6,01
Sep 14, 1953 3600 560 7.5 11 27 6.53
Dec 14, 1893 1500 200 <0.3 <3 8.8 3.58
Mar 2, 1994 NSC 5.12
Jun 6, 1994 2400 290 4.6 1.3 24 1.85
Sep 6, 1994 4300 230 21 <6.6 130 6.40
Dec 7, 1994 1500 17 2.5 32 22 5.68
Iar 8, 1995 2300 460 5.5 2.1 51 5.12

| Jun 15, 1995 2300 91 1.1 0.7 97 5.72
Sep §, 1995 3300 60 <10 <10 74 5.4
Nav 21, 1995 2000 7.3 <03 (.56 8.7 6.24

| Mar 11, 1996 840 43 0.96 57 14 516

| _Jun 19, 1996 1800 160 2.7 9.9 25 5.80
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) * TABLE 1 (Continued)

Monitoring Well RE-7
Date TFH Benzene Toluene E-Benzene Xylenes Elevation Depth to GW
Apr 11, 1988 <50000 17000 4400 _600 8400 166.04
Apr 9, 1990 16000 7000 1200 640 1600 5.93
Qct 30, 1990 31000 14000 ND ND ND B2
Jan 18, 199] NSC 11.8 (Film)
Feb 12, 1991 NSC 10.8 (Film)
Mar 20, 1991 120000 12000 2200 490 6500 2.96
May 22, 1991 NS¢ 11.7 (Film)
Jun 19, 1991 NSC 11.5 {Film)
Tul 17, 1991 NSC 7.80 (Film)
Aug 7, 1991 NSC .88 (0.03)
Sep 24, 199t NEC 9.85 (0.03)
Oct 23, 1991 NSC 9.96 (Film)
Nov &, 1991 NSC 6.77 (Film)
Dec 4, 1991 NSC 10.8 (Film)
il Jan29, 1992 NSC 3.64 (Film)
“ Feb 26, 1992 NSC £.00 (Film)
Mar 18, 1992 NSC 5.55 (Film)
Apr232, 1992 NSC 6,12 (Film)
May 21, 1992 NSC 6.40 (Film)
Jun 25, 1092 NSC 6.73 (0.02)
Jul 30, 1992 NSC 6.73 (Film) |l
20, 1992 NSC 6.82 (Film)
Sep 30, 1992 NSC 7.26 (Film)
| Dec 23, 1992 NEC 6.22 (Film)
Mar 10, 1993 NSC 5.82 (Film}
Jun 9, 1993 NSC 6.17 (Film)
Sep 14, 1993 NSC 11.33
Dec 14, 1993 NSC 2.40
| Mar2, 1994 NSC 6.82
Jun 6, 1994 NSC 14.95 (Film)
Sep 6, 1994 NSC 11.30 (Film)
Dec 7, 1994 NSC 5.63 (Film)
Mar 8, 1995 NSC 5.06 (Film)
Jun 15, 1995 NSC -- (Film}
Sep 5, 1995 NSC 7.98 (Film)
Nov 21, 1995 20,000 $300 110 <30 310 7.32
| Mar 11,1996 4800 2200 a8 26 120 5.62
| Jup 19,1956 4400 3300 49 58 70 640




TABLE 1 (Continued)

" Monitoring Well R5.3

|| Date TPH Benzene Toluene E-Benzene Xylenes Elevation Depth to GW
7, 1591 ND ND ND ND ND 164.32 9.68
Sep 27, 1991 ND ND NI ND NI 9.89
Oet 23, 1991 ND ND NI ND WD 10.08
Nav 6, 1991 ND ND ND ND WD 9.71
Dec 4, 1991 ND ND ND ND ND 10,00
Jan 29, 1992 ND 2.1 1.0 2.5 3.5 2.28
Feb 26, 1992 ND ND 0.7 NI 0.7 7.05
Mar 19, 1992 ND 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.7 7.30
Apr 22, 1992 ND ND ND ND ND 8.60
May 21, 1992 NI ND ND ND ND 9,22 "
Tun 25, 1992 ND ND NI ND ND .49
| Jui 30, 1992 ND 1] 42 ND 3.0 9.55
Aug 20, 1992 NI} 2.0 4.7 ND 5.7 9.63
Sep 30, 1992 WD ND ND ND ND 9.90
Dec 23, 1992 ND ND NI ND ND 9.96
Mar 10, 1993 ND N ND ND MD 8.95
Jun 9, 1693 ND ND ND ND ND 9.00
Sep 14, 1993 200 0.3 ND ND ND 92.50
Dec 14, 1993 ND ND ND ND ND 8.75
Mar 2, 1994 <50 <1.3 <0D.3 <0.3 <0.5 7.52
Jun &, 1994 54 <(.3 <0.3 <0.3 2.4 9.00
Sep 6, 1994 <50 <3 <0.3 <0.3 <Q.5 9.26
Dec 7, 1994 130 2.5 1.9 1.3 3.6 8.67
Mar §, 1995 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5% <] 8.34
Jun 15, 1995 <100 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1 9.12
Sep 5, 1995 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1 9.56 1'
Nov 21, 1995 <50 0,44 <(.3 <0.3 1.5 9.28 "
| _Ddar 11, 1955 <50 1.3 <03 <03 0.6 152 ||
| Jun 19, 1956 540 12 20 34 150 .80 "




TABLE t (Continued)

Monitoring Well RS-2
Date TPH Benzene Toluens E-Benzene Xylenes Elevation Depth to GW
Aug 7, 1991 NA 0.5 ND 330 1260 167.51 2.28
Sep 27, 1991 13000 3.5 3.0 32 140 2.77
Oct 23, 1991 11000 ND ND 39 340 3.53
Nov &, 1991 6800 8.4 0.6 22 230 2,51
Dec 4, 1991 6500 6.5 0.7 87 200 3.20
Jan 29, 1992 8100 22 10 140 260 2.65
Fehb 26, 1992 13000 40 16 220 500 3.42
Mar 19, 1992 12000 21 12 100 280 3.12
Apr22, 1992 BE00 ND ND 20 37 3.24
May 21, 1952 5000 21 10 53 210 3.75
Jun 25, 1992 370 2.3 1.5 0.7 4.3 2.65
Tul 30, 1992 3600 20 ND 39 30 2.70
Aug 20, 1992 3000 0.7 5.2 2.0 5.3 2.83
Sep 30, 1992 Q200 4.8 6.5 12 91 2.80
Dee 23, 1992 2000 17 ND 8.2 18 2.45
Mar 10, 1993 1500 ND 26 21 £2 2.40
Jun 9, 1993 1300 0.6 1.7 ND 1.5 3.55
Sep 14, 1993 1500 13 7.6 4.1 14.0 2.81
Dec 14, 1993 560 ND NI WD 5.5 2.63
Mar 2, 1994 1100 <0.3 <03 <0,3 <.5 2.60
| _Tun 6, 1534 290 0.58 0.53 1.1 5.8 2.52
Sep 6, 1994 BS0 <0.3 <33 <0.3 3.1 3.16
Dec?7, 1994 94 22 23 10 32 5.18
Mar 8, 1095 1600 <0.5 <15 <0.5 23 4.57
Jun 15, 1995 3200. 2.2 3.3 4.3 3.1 5.08
Sep 3, 1995 1100 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1 5.72
Nov 21, 1995 1100 1.1 29 3.5 3.0 2,45
|_Mar 11,1996 440 0.7 0.34 <03 3.7 344
| Jun 10 1996 580 33 0.49 12 <035 380




TABLE 1 (Continued)

Monitoring Wetl R5-10

Date TPH Benzene Toluene E-Benzene Xylenes Elevation Depthto GW
Aug 7, 1991 NDy ND ND ND ND 162,89 6.16
Sep 27, 1991 ND ND ND ND ND 6.48
Oct 23, 1991 ND NE ND ND ND 7.37
Nov 6, 1991 ND ND NI ND ND 6,44
Dec 4, 1991 ND ND ND ND ND 7.02
Jan 29, 1592 ND ND ND ND ND 5.78
Feb 26, 1992 ND NI ND ND ND 8.33
Mar 19, 1992 ND ND} ND NI 0.6 8.02
Apr 22, 1992 ND ND ND N MD 178
May 21, 1992 ND ND 0.6 ND 1.2 6.21
Jun 25, 1992 ND ND NI ND ND 773
Tul 30, 1992 WL ND 0.5 ND 1.0 7.84
Aug 20, 1992 ND ND ND ND ND 7.50 "
Sep 30, 1992 ND ND NI ND ND 7.63
Dec 23, 1862 ND ND ND ND ND 7.24
Mar 10, 1993 ND ND NI ND WD 6.38
Jun 9, 1993 ND ND ND ND ND 7.98
Sep 14, 1993 ND NI ND ND ND 7.35
Mar 2, 1994 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 T.00
Jun 6, 1994 <50 <003 <D.3 <).3 <0.5 6.55
Sep 6, 1994 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 1463
Dec 7, 1994 56 <3 <03 <0.5 2.1 5.92
Mar 8, 1995 <100 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 7.84
Jun 15, 1995 <10 <0.5 <@.5 <0.5 <1 5.97
Scp 5, 1995 <100 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <1 8.14
Nov 21, 1995 <50 <03 <f.3 <0.3 <0.5 7.68
Mar 11, 1996 <50 <03 <0.3 <{.3 <(.5 6,76
Jun 19, 1995 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 7.20
Monitoring Well R3-11
Sep 21, 1995 110 <0.5 <(.5 <05 <] 163.28 9.37
Nov 21, 1995 NA NA NA NA NA -~
Mar 11, 1996 NA NA NA NA NA --

| Jun 19, 1996 NA NA NA NA NA --

Benzene, toluene, ethiybenzene, and xylene analyzed by EPA method 8020 and concentrations reported in ug/l.
Total petroleum hydrocarhons analyzed by EPA method 8015 and concentrations reported in ug/t.
NSC = Not sampled due to product film on groundwater.

ND = Nat Detected.

NA = Not Analyzed.




Table 2 - Vapor Concentrations in Wells

Thrifty Oil Co. Station #054

Castro Valley, CA
II_ Well LD. Date Vapor Cone., ppmy
PW-1 05-16-94 150
06-06-94 28
07-11-94 160
08-15-94 100
09-06-94 12
PW-2 05-16-94 150
06-06-94 25
07-11-94 150
08-15-94 100
09-06-94 18
" RE-1 05-16-94 >10,000
06-06-94 >10,000
07-11-94 >10,000
08-15-94 >10,000
09-06-94 50
RE-2 05-16-94 200
06-06-94 20
07-11-94 210
08-15-94 160
09-06-94 4 |
RE-3 05-16-94 6,000
06-06-94 >10,000
07-11-94 5,000
08-15-94 >6,000
" 09-06-94 150
RE-4 05-16-94 1,000
06-06-94 40
07-11-94 1,500
08-15-94 >1,000
09-06-94 70
RE-5 05-16-94 400
06-06-94 220
07-11-94 300
08-15-94 300
09-06-94 2
RE-6 05-16-94 >10,000
06-06-94 20
07-11-94 >10,000
08-15-94 >10,000 |’
09-06-94 200




(Table 2 Continued)

r—1
Well LD. Date Vapor Conc., ppmy
RE-7 05-16-94 200
06-06-94 500
07-11-94 >10,000
08-15-94 >300
09-06-94 100
RS-8 05-16-94 --
06-06-94 0
07-11-94 -
08-15-94 --
09-06-94 0
RS-9 05-16-94 -
06-06-94 5,000
07-11-94 --
08-15-94 --
09-06-94 >10,000
RS-10 05-16-94 -
06-06-94 0
07-11-94 -
08-15-94 -
09-06-94 0 {
e—




APPENDIX A




;- EARTH MANAGEMENT CO. FIELD STATUS REPORT
\&% | GROUND WATER AND SOIL CLEAN-UP SYSTEM
- MAINFOLD | -
WATER | VAPORS |
WELLS WELLS T
| ON ~ ~¢ || ON Vs N I IV
OFF OFF
WELL MONITORING RSISYSTEM
WELLNO | DTW DTP PT DTB || PARAMETER UM DATA OBS
. e AMPM | 404
| HOURS N
‘ ENGINERPM | RPM | 400
ENGINE VACUUM | INHG | 12
: | | TK REC TEMP F a4
o ' : AIR TEMP F -9
| AIR FLOW CFM AO
VAPOR FLOW CFM 3
' B FUEL FLOW CFM/H 30
HYDROCARBON STRIPPER & VAPOR WELLVACUUM | INH20) 15
EXTRACTION SYSTEM W/ACU OR CAT GAS METER b4e7,
| PARAMETER | UM LIMIT DATA || CATALIST IN F
FLOWMETER | Gofd |)2 1% CATALIST OUT F
, ROTAMETER EXHAUST HC PPM/%
1 VPI FLOW EXHAUST CO %PPM
VP! VACUUM EXHAUST CO2 %
AIR COMPRES EXHAUSTNOX | %PPM
o [aeon Il .
INLET VAPOR EXHAUST 02 %
TEMPERATURE INLET PPM | 2 lowo
LEL | OUTLET PPM | 270
COMMENTS: e @i gt o,
| \ U
SERVICE TECHNICAN Mot W W cr o oo™ DATE 06 .20 .45 THRIFTYOILCO#___ 5 Y |

13415 Carmenita Road/P.O. Box 2129, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90870

OFFICE RECORD




L %% PROJECT  STATUS  REPORT
THRIFTY OIL CO. §.S. #054
EARTH MANAGEMENT CO. 2504 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD.

Environmental Remediation

CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546

pate: 06 —{9-194L

F MONITORING ODORS FREE WELLS CONNECTED TO SYSTEM (W)
B CBSERVATION WELLS (S=SLIGHT) [PRODUCT ||[CONNECT [INTEGRITY | VAPCR | WATER
N NO. DTW DTP PT |lYES| NO| S [vES| NO[vEs| NG| ok | mo lon |oFF [on |oFF
M| -1 | 4 9D Ne | x- P X
M o[ PW-2 | 5 33 e Nl x| - b S
M [RE-1 | K .20 ~ X |- Pt X
M| RE-2 | 4L} NC SNl x| - N 'S
M | RE-3 | § Qo N Sl X ] - e S
M |Res | 5 Lo % =TT x|
v [res | 5 A > SIEE S >
M | RE-§ 5130 N Al x -] X N
M | RE-7 | ¢ Qe ~C Sl x ] - D¢ < x | -
M IRS-8 | .90 ~C ~e - [ x | ~ Y
M | RS-9 330 s - ] x ! ~ ¢
M [RS-10| .20 N Sl - x > >
: SAVE SYSTEM WEEKL Y
: PARAMETER u/M DATA T raravETER | L U/M DATA
TIME AM/PM ‘ - AIR FLOW 1 ciF M
WORKING YES/NO ‘ VAPOR FLOW CFM
RESTARTED YES/NO FUEL FLOW C F M/H
HOURS # WELL VACUUM IN H20
ENGINE ROT. RPM L PG TANKS 1 #1:
ENGINE VACUUM IN HG GAS METER READING - N/A
TANK VACUIM IN HG WATER FLOWMETER GALL.
EXHAUST
(By others)
INLET TO ENGINE
[ MAINTENANCE | ES/100/400/800 lov FOR SPECIFIC OPERATIONS SEE FIELD RECCRD
WATER SAMPLING - CHECK (“ ) WHEN DONE
EFFLUENT INFLUENT WELLS
() () () (“) §.-SEE C.CUST.
REMARKS: -
"FREE PRODUCT REMOVEE%\ %EP%OXT;:;_GALLONS WATER REMOVED: APPROX. 2 F2 GALLONS
DATA RECORDED BY : \LM L e INPUT BY: Carrie >\FF\0S4rsirt

13415 Carmenita Road/P.0. Box 2129, Santa Fe Springs, GA 90670




; EARTH MANAGEMENT CO. FIELD STATUS REPORT

Environmental Remediation
M : GROUND WATER AND SOIL CLEAN-UP SYSTEM
MAINFOLD . |

WATER . VAPORS
WELLS F—F——7= ==—===| WELLS ——
ON N < || on < SNe e [N
OFF OFF
“WELL MONITORING | RSI SYSTEM
WELLNO | DTW DTP PT DTB || PARAMETER UM DATA OBS
| | |l TImE AMPM | i
. HOURS # 19292
ENGINE RPM RPM | 350
ENGINE VACUUM | INHG 2
TK REC TEMP F foo
: | AIR TEMP F ¥
| AIR FLOW CFM v
VAPOR FLOW CFM <]
‘ _ FUEL FLOW CFMH [ }%

HYDROCARBON STRIPPER & VAPOR

WELLVACUUM | INH20| /3

EXTRACTION SYSTEM W/ACU ORCAT || GAS METER | 4L
PARAMETER | UM LIMIT DATA || cATALIST IN F
FLOWMETER | 1 CATALIST QUT F
ROTAMETER EXHAUST HC PPM/%
} VPIFLOW EXHAUST CO %PPM
VPI VACUUM EXHAUST CO2 %
AIR COMPRES EXHAUSTNOX | %PPM
VAPOR | REPLACEMENT
INLET VAPOR EXHAUST 02 %
TEMPERATURE ' INLET PPM
LEL QUTLET PPM
COMMENTS:
SERVICE TECHNICAN S WY 1y oo DATE 06 1% 995 THRIFTY OILCO & OB 7 |

13415 Carmenita Road/P.O. Box 2129, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

OFFICE RECORD




/77

- EARTH MANAGEMENT CO. FIELD STATUS REPORT

‘ \%I%/ - GROUND WATER AND SOIL CLEAN-UP SYSTEM
MAINFOLD | ]

WATER - VAPORS

: WELLS — — WELLS 1 —

ON b < || oN Ny N

' OFF OFF

E WELL MONITORING " RSI SYSTEM

WELLNO [ DTW DTP PT DTB || PARAMETER | UM | DATA OBS

TIME AMIPM _

HOURS # 92173

ENGINE RPM ReM | [ 9o

: ' ENGINE VACUUM | INHG 1

TK REC TEMP F o

AIR TEMP F A

AIR FLOW oM | 14

f VAPOR FLOW CFM {o

f || FUEL FLOW CFMH | B0

WELL VACUUM IN H20O HEN

HYDROCARBON STRIPPER & VAPOR

EXTRACTION SYSTEM W/ACU OR CAT GAS METER bh9,

PARAMETER | UM LIMIT DATA || GATALIST IN F

| FLOWMETER | Sl | | ] 7o \ CATALIST QUT F

ROTAMETER EXHAUST HC PPM/%

v VPI FLOW EXHAUSTCO | %PPM

' VPI VACUUM EXHAUST CO2 %

AIR COMPRES | EXHAUSTNOX | %PPM

VAPOR | REPLACEMENT

INLET VAPOR EXHAUST 02 %

TEMPERATURE | INLET PPM |00

LEL OQUTLET PPM 1 0O
COMMENTS: ot 30U o (o Mot —  &fw Sowplie

R | §

SERVICE TECHNICAN _SAw W o, DATE 2 6. 03k THRIFTYOILCO#__©A %]

13415 Carmenita Road/P.O. Box 2129, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

OFFICE RECORD




- EARTH MANAGEMENT CO. FIELD STATUS REPORT
M . GROUND WATER AND SOIL CLEAN-UP SYSTEM
T MAINFOLD ) -
WATER ] VAPORS
WELLS /T —T1 —1- =]| WELLS —
ON ~< N > ||oN et N Ne | N
OFF OFF
~ WELL MONITORING | ~ RSISYSTEM |
; WELLNO | DTW DTP PT DTB || PARAMETER Um DATA OBS
TIME AM/PM
! | HOURS # | 9249
| ENGINE RPM RPM GO0
ENGINE VACUUM | INHG 3
| TK REC TEMP F dg
ﬁ | | ARTEMP F 4 A
| AIR FLOW CFM A
VAPOR FLOW CFM 7
' | FUEL FLOW CFMH | 3
HYDROCARBON STRIPPER & VAPOR WELL VACUM | INHeo ,’iﬁ)
r  EXTRACTION SYSTEM W/ACU OR CAT GAS METER Tyt
PARAMETER UM LIMIT DATA CATALISTIN ° F
FLOWMETER | (1594 a2 | CATALIST OUT F
ROTAMETER EXHAUST HC PPM/%
VPI FLOW EXHAUST CO %PPM
VPI VACUUM EXHAUST CO2 %
AIR COMPRES EXHAUSTNOX | %PPM
VAPOR REPLACEMENT
INLET VAPOR EXHAUST 02 %
TEMPERATURE INLET PPM
LEL OUTLET PPM
COMMENTS:
SERVICE TECHNICAN o oot aeh ey o o DATE.2h = 22 - “OTHRIFTYQILCO#__ 05 4
13415 Carmenita Road/P.O. Box 2129, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670
i OFFICE RECORD




- 'EARTH MANAGEMENT CO. FIELD STATUS REPORT

Ervironmental Remediation

i | GROUND WATER AND SOIL CLEAN-UP SYSTEM

MAINFOLD l

WATER | VAPORS |
WELLS F—F7—— == WELLS F—F—F—— 71— B
; ON N Nlfon ] =< N ~ |\
j OFF OFF
| WELL MONITORING ~ RSISYSTEM |
WELLNO | DTW DTP PT DTB || PARAMETER UM DATA 0BS
TIME AM/PM
HOURS # g2 al
ENGINE RPM RPM | [ Ro0
| ENGINE VACUUM | INHG |/ /
TK REC TEMP F Qs
AIRTEMP F &Y
AIR FLOW CFM | |3
VAPOR FLOW CFM Q
i FUEL FLOW CFMH | 94

WELL VACUUM IN H20 2N

HYDROCARBON STRIPPER & VAPOR

; EXTRACTION SYSTEM W/ACU OR CAT GAS METER | da g,
PARAMETER UM LIMIT DATA || GATALIST IN F
| FLOWMETER | Goff . | 1423 CATALIST OUT F
ROTAMETER = EXHAUST HC PPM/%
VP! FLOW EXHAUST CO %PPM
VPI VACUUM EXHAUST CO2 %
AIR COMPRES - EXHAUSTNOX | %PPM
VAPOR REPLACEMENT
INLET VAPOR EXHAUST 02 %
TEMPERATURE INLET PPM | 220
:' LEL : OUTLET PPM | X20
COMMENTS: w0 MoNeelonos ol aud ey 30 MLk ey -
SERVICE TECHNICAN _ e a2 ien e DATE 05 -2 " QeTHRIFTYOILCO#_ G Al

13415 Carmenita Road/P.Q. Box 2129, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

OFFCE RECORD




. EARTH MANAGEMENT CO.

Environmental Remediation

FIELD STATUS REPORT |
GROUND WATER AND SOIL CLEAN-UP SYSTEM

; ~ MAINFOLD — ]
WATER * - VAPORS ]
_a WELLS T T WELLS =1 — ]
| ON - < |l ON < A PO T
OFF OFF
I ~ WELL MONITORING RSI SYSTEM
’ WELLNO | DTW DTP PT DTS || PARAMETER UM | DATA OBS
TIME AMPM | =70 oo
| HOURS # | 92 0L
ENGINE RPM RPM | [ R0 o
. ENGINE VACUUM | INHG | /4
f | TK REC TEMP F g8
: | AIR TEMP F F7
: ) : AIR FLOW CFM 1%
l VAPOR FLOW CFM 15
N FUEL FLOW CFMH| 94
L HYDROCARBON STRIPPER & VAPOR WELL VACUUM [ IN H20 ’Z‘ -
||  EXTRACTION SYSTEM W/ACU OR CAT GAS METER o, | #ae,
' | PARAMETER UM LIMIT DATA || CATALIST IN F
| FLOWMETER | (ol dd2o CATALIST OUT F
1 ROTAMETER EXHAUST HC PPM/%
[ VPI FLOW EXHAUST CO %PPM
VP! VAGUUM EXHAUST CO2 %
AIR COMPRES EXHAUSTNOX | %PPM
VAPOR REPLACEMENT
INLET VAPOR EXHAUST 02 %
} TEMPERATURE INLET PPM
LEL OUTLET PPM

COMMENTS:

SERVICE TECHNICAN __sise =7 ci s - DATE 25 -2 75 THRIFTYOILCO#__ 5 !

13415 Carmenita Road/P.O. Box 2129, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

OFFICE RECCRD




- --EARTH MANAGEMENT CO.

\ : E f ; / Environmentat Remediation

GROUND WATER AND SOIL CLEAN-UP S

FIELD STATUS REPORT
YSTEM

[ mamrow T
WATER : VAPORS
WELLS T T — WELLS —= - =
ON ~ ~¢ || ON N S - e
OFF OFF
(. ~ WELL MONITORING [ RSISYSTEM |
WELLNO | DTW DTP PT DTB || PARAMETER UM DATA OBS
TIME AMPM [ % s
HOURS # iR
ENGINE RPM RPM | [ 2o
ENGINE VACUUM | INHG 2
TK REC TEMP F
AIR TEMP F 7
AIR FLOW CFM 0
VAPOR FLOW CFM /oL
FUEL FLOW CFM/H _.
HYDROCARBON STRIPPER & VAPOR WELL VACULM | INH20 L
EXTRACTION SYSTEM W/ACU OR CAT GAS METER £
FARAMETER U LIMIT DATA CATALIST IN F
FLOWMETER | 3,7/ TN CATALIST QUT F
ROTAMETER EXHAUST HC PPM/%
VPI FLOW EXHAUST CO %PPM
VPI VACUUM EXHAUST CO2 %
AIR COMPRES EXHAUSTNOX | %PPM
VAPOR REPLACEMENT
INLET VAPOR EXHAUST 02 %
TEMPERATURE INLET PPM |0 pos
LEL OUTLET PPM | 250
COMMENTS: 2 tv; af wm 000 e o
SERVICE TECHNICAN _¥a nA ™ A gy oo™ DATE 05 2% 4G THRIFTYOILCO#__ 4 L !

13415 Carmenita Road/P.0. Box 2129, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

OFFICE RECORD




RN

. EARTH MANAGEMENT CO.

\ : } f ; / Environmental Remediation

FIELD STATUS REPORT
GROUND WATER AND SOIL CLEAN-UP SYSTEM

. o — ]
WATER VAPORS
WELLS — = WELLS T
ON N . || ON < o RS
OFF OFF
WELL MONITORING [ RSI SYSTEM ]
WELLNO | DTW DTP PT DTE || PARAMETER UM DATA 0BS
; TIME AMPM | > o
| HouRs # S22
‘ ENGINE RPM RPM | [T o0
- | ENGINE vacUUM | INHG o
" TK REC TEMP F el
| AIR TEMP F F A
| AIR FLOW CFM s
VAPOR FLOW CFM LR
FUEL FLOW CFMH
HYDROCARBON STRIPPER & VAPOR WELLVACUM | INH2O|
; EXTRACTION SYSTEM W/ACU OR CAT GAS METER - 5
PARAMETER uMm | LM DATA || CATALISTIN F
FLOWMETER | - .. | 3/, CATALIST OUT F
ROTAMETER EXHAUST HC PPM/%
VPl FLOW EXHAUST CO %PPM
VPI VACUUM EXHAUST CO2 %
AIR COMPRES EXHAUSTNOX | %PPM
VAPOR REPLACEMENT
| INLET VAPOR EXHAUST 02 %
TEMPERATURE INLET PPM
: LEL OUTLET PPM
COMMENTS: e y o  aead e .
SERVICE TECHNICAN DATE 25 . ¢ THRIFTY QILCO # L

13415 Carmenita Road/P.O. Box 2129, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

OFFICE RECORD




| - EARTH MANAGEMENT CO. FIELD STATUS REPORT
| M ' GROUND WATER AND SOIL CLEAN-UP SYSTEM
- T  —  wamrow -
WELLS l= TR — WELLS ‘“_ﬁ VAPCL_R["S =T
ON s e || ON Y e SN\
OFF OFF
 WELLMONITORING | “RSISYSTEM
- |[wewno| orw | otp PT- | DT |[PARAMETER | uM | DATA OBS
| s TIME AMPM | 2y
; HOURS # 4084
ENGINE RPM RPM | | Qpe
? ENGINE VACUUM | INHG | /2
TK REC TEMP F loo
AIR TEMP F 7%
AIR FLOW CFM g
I VAPOR FLOW CFM 2
| FUEL FLOW CFMH | <o
' = WELL VACUUM | INH20 [N
HYDROCARBON STRIPPER & VAPOR .
: EXTRACTION SYSTEM W/ACU OR CAT GAS METER 527,
PARAMETER UM LIMIT DATA CATALIST IN F
FLOWMETER Galy SR | CATALIST OUT F
ROTAMETER EXHAUST HC PPM/%
VPI FLOW EXHAUST CO %PPM
VPI VACUUM EXHAUST CO2 %
AIR COMPRES EXHAUSTNOX | %PPM
VAPOR REPLACEMENT
INLET VAPOR EXHAUST 02 %
TEMPERATURE INLET PPM | 20>
LEL | OUTLET PPM | ;30
COMMEN'FS: % Ve M (\4 W B '
{
SERVICE TECHNICAN 320 Gt oy DATE O .25 Y6 THRIFTYOILCO #0341 !

13415 Carmenita Road/P.O. Box 2129, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

QFFICE RECCRD




M ’
.
+

EARTH MANAGEMENT CO.

Environmental Remediation

FIELD STATUS REPORT
GROUND WATER AND SOIL CLEAN-UP SYSTEM

| MAINFOLD '

L WATER ___vapors ]
WELLS == — WELLS T T =
oN Re4 REF|lON ¥ I < | >
OFF OFF

e ~ WELL MONITORING I ~ RSISYSTEM |
WELLNO | DTW DTP PT DT8 || PARAMETER uM DATA OBS
' TIME AMPM | §ibxo
HOURS # G 042
ENGINE RPM RPM | [ 460
ENGINE VACUUM | IN HG 11
TK REC TEMP F Yo
AIR TEMP F ETA
AIR FLOW CFM 9
VAPOR FLOW CFM A
FUEL FLOW CFMH | 85
HYDROCARBON STRIPPER & VAPOR | WELLVACUM | INH20L 13
EXTRACTION SYSTEM W/ACU OR CAT . GAS METER 547,
PARAMETER UM LIMIT DATA CATALISTIN F
FLOWMETER | Goly, 1 14 CATALIST OUT F
ROTAMETER EXHAUST HC PPM/%
VPI FLOW EXHAUST CO %PPM
VP! VACUUM EXHAUST CO2 %
AIR COMPRES EXHAUSTNOX | %PPM
VAPOR REPLACEMENT
INLET VAPOR EXHAUST O2 %
TEMPERATURE INLET PPM
LEL OUTLET PPM
COMMENTS:
SERVICE TECHNICAN NRAY Yo DATE 643 [P9LTHRIFTY OILCO #__ © 57

13415 Carmenita Road/P.Q. Box 2129, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670
BOCK CCRY




- EARTH MANAGEMENT CO. FIELD STATUS REPORT
\&%/ GROUND WATER AND SOIL CLEAN-UP SYSTEM

MAINFOLD
WATER VAPORS |
WELLS —T1 1 T T WELLS — T T
ON s |57 ||oN ~ . ~o | N
OFF OFF
[ weELLmONITORING || "RSISYSTEM |
WELLNO| DTW DTP PT DTB || PARAMETER UM DATA OBS
: | TIME AMPM [ &0 o
HOURS # Do
ENGINE RPM RPM felo
' ENGINE VACUUM { INHG =
| TK REC TEMP F 3
AIRTEMP F
AIR FLOW CFM
| VAPOR FLOW CFM u
| FUEL FLOW CFMH | - >
' HYDROCARBON STRIPPER & VAPOR WELLVACUUM | INH20|
EXTRACTION SYSTEM W/ACU OR CAT GAS METER
FARAMETER UM LIMIT . DATA CATALISTIN F
FLOWMETER | Z..é¢ | 7 - | CATALIST OUT F
ROTAMETER EXHAUST HC PPM/%
VPI FLOW | EXHAUSTCO | %PPM
VPI VACUUM EXHAUST CO2 %
AIR COMPRES EXHAUSTNOX | %PPM
VAPOR REPLAGEMENT
3 INLET VAPOR EXHAUST 02 %
TEMPERATURE INLET PPM
} LEL L QOUTLET PPM
f COMMENTS:
; SERVICE TECHNICAN i 4 & o oo DATE W7 1L THRIFTYOILCO#___ont- |

13415 Carmenita Road/P.O. Box 2129, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

OFFICE RECORD




N

FIELD STATUS REPORT
GROUND WATER AND SOIL CLEAN-UP SYSTEM

- ..EARTH MANAGEMENT CO.

\ : E f i / Ernvironmental Remediation

P S

i

MAINFOLD ]
WELLS |= WATER [ WELLS |= VAPORS |
ON ON

OFF OFF

WELL MONITORING RSI SYSTEM —
welLNo | otw | oTP PT DTB || PARAMETER | WM | DATA OBS
TIME AM/PM
; HOURS # Faa4
i} ENGINE RPM RPM |

i ENGINE VACUUM | IN HG

: TK REC TEMP F

| AIR TEMP F

‘ AIR FLOW CFM

| VAPOR FLOW CFM

_ FUEL FLOW CFM/H

I

HYDROCARBON STRIPPER & VAPOR WELL VACULM | INH20

EXTRACTION SYSTEM W/ACU OR CAT GAS METER

PARAMETER UM LIMIT DATA || caTALISTIN E

FLOWMETER | & 00 | God CATALIST QUT F

ROTAMETER EXHAUSTHC | PPM%

|| veiFLow EXHAUSTCO | %PPM

* VPI VACUUM EXHAUST CO2 %

AIR COMPRES EXHAUSTNOX | %PPM

VAPOR REPLACEMENT

| INLET VAPOR EXHAUST 02 %

{ TEMPERATURE INLET PPM

LEL OUTLET PPM

i COMMENTS: TC:N}U\M doanc T NEo X _%_Z 2

SERVICE TECHNICAN _Saatadk DATE 0409 56 THRIFTYOILCO#__ 02 7

13415 Carmenita Road/P.O. Box 2129, Santa Fe Springs, CA 80670

OFFICE RECORD




EARTH MANAGEMENT CO.

Enviconmental Remadialion

PROJECT STATUS REPORT
THRIFTY OIL CO. S.5. #054
2504 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD.

CASTRO VALLEY, CA& 94546

pate: ©4. ok §44¢

F MONITORING I opors FREE WELLS CONNECTED TO SYSTEM (W) |
z OBSERVATION WELLS (5=SLIGHT). |PRODUCT [[CONNECT [INTEGRITY | VAPOR | WATER
® Mo, | o DTP | PT |[vEs| No| s |vEs| nolves | No| ok | NO [oN |OFF [oN [oFF
M | PW-1 4‘@,:5 x | -
M| w2 | 452 X |-
W m [ D3¢ x |- %
M |RE-2 | 2 4p x |-
¥ |RE-3 | 4 37 2 |- Vv
M| RE-4 | 479 x |- ' ¢
M |RE-5 | 4 g2 x | - '
M [RE-6 | 5. I x |- s
M |RE-7 | 5 65 X |- % )¢
M |Rs-8 | ¥ B¢ - |x o
M | RS-9 A hY - | X
| M | RS-10| £ F9Y | il X ]
SAVE SYSTEM WEEKLY “
PARAMETER u/M DATA PARAMETER u/M DATR |
TIME AM/PM AIR FLOW CFM {O
WORKING “YES /N6 VAPOR FLOW CFM R
RESTARTED YE4/No FUEL FLOW C F M/H 40
HOURS # 999/ WELL VACUUM IN H20 (%
ENGINE ROT. RPM | foo L PG TANKS % #1: A Z,
ENGINE VACUUM IN HG ¥ GAS METER READING - N/n
TANK VACUUM IN HG WATER FLOWMETER GALL. 609 |
EXHAUST
{By others)
INLET TO ENGINE | .
|[ MAINTENANCE Em FOR SPECIFIC OPERATIONS S SEE FIELD RECORD
[ WATER SAMPLING - CHECK (__) WHEN DONE
' EFFLUENT INFLUENT WELLS
() () { ) __ { ) Q.~-SEE C.CUST.
[ REMARKS: — . __
I #reE propucT REMOVED: APPROX.___GALLONS N WATER REMOVED: APPROX.__ GALLONS
DATA RECORDED BY :_ N\ Al of, oo __INPUT BY: M.M.  >\IF\0O54rsirt

13415 Carmenita Road/P.O. Box 2129, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670




APPENDIX B




18-07-1996 2:48FM FROM THRIFTY QIL CO. 31@ 851 9796 P.2

B8
]

"L AMERICAN

P B
LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS
R Page 1

Client: Thrifty Oil Company ' AA Projgﬁi;.: A135054—3; -

Project No.: N/A Date Retelved: 06/21795

Froject Name: SS# 54 - Date Reported: 07/11/96

Sample Matrix: Water Unite: ug/L

Mathod; EPA 8015M (Gasoline)

Date Date
AALD. No. Ciient 1,0, No. Sampled Analyzed Resuits MRL

47683 (nfuent 06/19/96 06/25/96 2500 50
47684 intermediate 06/19/96 06/25/96 1200 50
476585 Etfluent 06/19/96 06/25/96 <50 50
47686 RE3 06/19/96 06/25/96 2100 50
47687 RE-4 06/19/96 06/25/96 1700 50
47688 RE.7 06/19/96 06/25/96 4400 50
47689 PW.2 06/19/36 06/25/96 1400 50
47690 PW.-1. 06/19/96 06/25/96 - 120 50
47691 RE-§ 0B/19/96 06/25/96 1800 50
47692 RE-2 06/19/96 06/25/96 <50 50
47693 RE-5 06/19/96 ~ 06/25/96 90 50
47694 RE-1 06/19/96 05/26/96 3000 50
47695 RS-9 06/19/96 06/25/96 580 50
47696 RS-8 06/19/96 06/25/96 . 640 50
47697 AS-10 06/19/96 06/26/96 <50 50
47698 Trip Blank 06/18/66 06/26/96 <50 50

MRBL: Method Reporting Limit
<: Not detected at or above the vaiue of the concentration indicated,

G oo &

Gear‘g’e Havalias
Laboratory Director

American Analytics * 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California $1311




10-@7-1996 2:42PM FROM THRIFTY OIL CO. 219 881 9796 P.1a

| AMERICAN
®
LAB TORY C REPORY
ANALYTICS Page 1
: Client: Thrifty Qil Company AA 1D No.: 47697
Project Name: S5# 54 Project No.: N/A
Method: EPA 8020 (BTEX) AA Project No.: A135054.32
Sample ID: Matrix Spike . Date Analyzed: 06/26/96
Concentration: 20 ug/L . Date Reported: 07/11/96
Spike Dup. Spike/Dup.
Result Recovery Resuft Recovery RPD Accept.Rec.
Compounds {ugiL) (%) (ug/L) (%) (%) Range {%)
Benzene 18.082 [0 18.475 92 2 65 - 135
Ethylbenzene 20.033 100 21.142 106 8 77-123
_ Toluene 17.658 88 19414 97 10 66- 134 .
X, lenes 19.859 99 21.152 1086 7 73-127 -

T @

George Havalias
Laboratory Director




. 18-07-1996 2:42PM

FROM THRIFTY OIL CO. 21@ 851 9796 P.9

ANACYTICS LABORATORY QA/QC REPORT
_ Page 1
Client: Thrifty Oil Company AA 1D No.: 47697
Project Name: SS# 54 Project No.: N/A
Method: EPA 8015M (Gasoline) AA Project No.: A135054-32
Sample ID: Matrix Spike Date Analyzed: 06/26/96
Concentration: 500 ug/L Date Reported: G7/11/96
Spike Dup. Spike/Dup.
Result Recovery Result Recovery RPD Accept.Rec.
Compounds {ug/L) (%) {ug/L) {%5) {%) Range (%)
Gasoline Range Organics 470 94 480 96 2 59 - 149
Gebfge Havallas
Lakoratory Director

Amaricnn Annlutire ¢ GTAR EtAn dvoniio “hAatewnrth ColitArniao Q13144




189-07-1996 2:42PM FROM THRIFTY GIL CO. 310 861 9796

F.8
.| AMERICAN
L 4
LABORATORY QA/QC REPORT
ANALYTICS Page 1
Client: Thrifty Oif Company AA ID No.: 47685
Project Name: SS# 54 Project No.: N/A
Method: EFA 8015M (Gasoline) , AA Project No.: A135054-32
Sample 1D: Matrix Spike . Date Anaiyzed: 06/25/95
Concentration: 500 ug/L Date Reported: 07/11/86
Spike Dup. Spike/Dup.
Result Recovery Result Recovery RPD Accept.Rec.
Compounds {ug/L) (%} {ug/L} {%) {%) Range (%}
Gasciine Range Organics 500 100 520 104 4 59 - 149

B .

George Havalias
taboratory Director

Ameatirnn Annlvtice ¢ G745 Ftan Avenue Chatewarth Californin 91341




18-07-1996 2:41PM FROM THRIFTY QIL CO. 31@ 861 9796 F.7

.| AMERICAN C T T : \ ’
@

ANALYTICE LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS
‘ Page 2
Client: Thrifty Oil Company AA Project No.: A135054-32
Project No.: N/A Date Received: 06/21/96
Project Name: SS# 54 . Date Reported: 07/11/96
Sample Matrix: Water Units: ug/L
Method: EPA 8020 (BTEX)
Date Sampled: 06/18/96 06/19/96 06/19/96 06/19/96
Date Analyzed: 06/25/96 06/25/96 06/25/96 06/25/96
AAID No.: 47687 47688 47689 47690
Client ID No.: RE-4 RE-7 PW-2 PW-1 MRL
Compounds:
Benzene 230 3300 <0.3 0.53 0.3
Ethyloenzene 035 5.8 <0.3 <0.3 0.3
Toluene 30 49 <0.3 <0.3 0.3
Xylenes 100 70 . <05 23 05

o @

George Havalias
Laboratory Director

E e A Lol S .- o Ll R ] o Vi b o iome VA TTAA




18-87-1996 2:41PM FROM THRIFTY OIL CO. 310 861 9796 L

AMERICAN
L 4

I

| ANALYTICS ‘ LABORATORY ANALYSIS HESULTS
_ - Page 3
Client: Thrifty Oil Company : AA Project No.: A135054-32
Project No.: N/A Date Received: 06/21/96
Project Name: SS# 54 - Date Reported: 07/11/96
Sample Matrix: Water Units: ug/L
Method: EPA 8620 {BTEX)
Date Samplied: 06/19/96 06/15/96 06/19/96 06/19/96
Date Analyzed: 06/25/96 06/25/96 06/25/96 06/26/96
AA ID No.: 47691 47692 47693 47694
Client 10 No.; RE-6 RE.2 RE-5 RE-1 MRL
Compounds:
Benzene 160 <03 <0.3 570 0.3
Ethylbenzene 9.9 . <03 <0.3 <15 0.3
Toluene 2.7 «<0.3 <03 63 0.3
Xylenes 25 <05 - <0.5 400 Q.5

George Havalias
Laboratory Director

Armcmsimein Ammlwblime o 0TAE Ebam Avanna CRAtewarth Califarnin 04141




- P-EA7-1996 2:41PM FROM THRIFTY OIL CO. 3tQ 861 9796 P.5

ANALYTICS LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS
' Page 4
Client: Thrifty Oil Company AA Project No,; A135054-32
Project No.: N/A Date Received: 06/21/96
Project Name: SS# 64 - Date Reported: 07/11/96
Sample Matrix: Water Units: ug/L
Method: EPA 8020 (BTEX)
Date Sampied: 06/19/96 06/19/96 06/19/96 06/19/96
Date Analyzed: 06/25/96 06/25/96 06/26/96 06/26/96
AA 1D No.: 47695 47696 47697 47698 :
Client ID No.; RS-9 RS-8 AS-10 Trip Blank MRL
Compounds:
Benzene - 3.8 72 <0.3 <0.3 0.3
Ethylbenzene 1.2 34 <03 <03 - 03
Toluene 0.49 20 <0.3 <0.3 0.3
Xylenes <0.5 150 <0.5 <0.5 0.5

MRL: Method Reporting Limit
<: Not detected at or above the value of the concerttration indicated.

FE @-

George Havalias
Lahoratory Directar

Brmaricran Bnmlvtice a OD7TAR Stnn dvermna Chntewnrth Conlifarnin 4314




- 18-07-1996 2. 40PV FROM THRIFTY QIL CO. 318 861 S796 F.4

AMERICAN

- =

LABORATORY QA/QC REPORT
ANALYTICS | Page 1
Client: Thrifty Oil Company AAID No.: 47685
Project Name: SS# 54 Project No.: NfA
Method: EPA 8020 (BTEX) AA Project No,: A135054-32
Sample ID: Matrix Spike . Date Analyzed: 05/25/96
Concentration: 20 ug/L Date Reported: 07/11/96
Spike Dup. Spike/Dup.
Resuit Recovery Result Recovery RRD Accept.Hec.
Compounds {ug/l) (%) {ug/L) (%) (%) Range (%)
Benzene 23.93 120 2348 117 3 B65-135
Ethylbenzene 2023 101 19.27 96 5 77-123
Toluene ) 19.41 97 18.81 94 3 66-134
Xylenes . 19.96 100 19.41 97 3 73.127

T (2

George Havalias
Laboratory Director

Amariran Annatvtire = Q7AR Filon Avenue. Chatsworth Californig 91311




18-da7-1996 2:40PM FROM THRIFTY OIL CO0O. 31@ 861 3796 P.3

AMERICAN
L

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

ANALYTICS
Page 1
Client: Thrifty Gil Company AA Project No.: A135054-32
Project No.: N/A Date Received: 06/21/96
Project Name: SS# 54 : Date Reported: 07/11/96
Sample Matrix: Water Units: ug/L
. Method: EPA 5020 (BTEX)
" Date Sampled: 06/19/96 06/19/96 06/19/96 06/19/96
Dite Analyzed: 06/25/96 06/25/96 06/25/96 06/25/96
AA ID Ne.; 47683 47684 47685 47686
Client 1D No.: Influent Intermediate Effluent RE-3 MRL
Compounds:
Benzene : 1000 180 <0.3 280 0.3
Ethytbenzene ) 87 35 <03 <3 0.3
Toluene 33 30 <03 <3 0.3
Xylenes : 150 190 <0.5 120 0.5

An... @

Gedrge Havallas
Laboratory Director

Amariran Annluticre ¢« QTAS Ftnn Aveanue Chatswarth Cotifornia 91314




Ao

DISTRIBUTION: While -

Laboratory, Canary -

Laboratory, Pink - Account Executive, Gold - Clent

e ncAn AMERICAN ANALYTICS CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD ‘
Ih 9765 ETON AVE, CHATSWORTH, CA 91311 oate: LA 96
ANALYTICS {818) 908-5547 (818) 998-5540 1+800-833-TEST % 800-5633-8379 FAX (818) 998-7258 PAGE,.__L_OF Z
Mo T o, ¢ T B seeeon .
ol e g tRYS  PANAITESEY PO. Ko fr R Y P
Frofect Tame ONTHLY and @ VARTER Ly Project No. Sigranre
o5 Name as ’ o OF ANALYSIS REQUIRED
— Delaction
w2 50h CHSTRO ypliey Bdud. | //////////
CRSTRe vALLE O\,‘ . Y% 20T {rest Test Requrements
I?): OB,“.‘ Dale Tme !:;:l: c:.i:u Name Qé
%33 [INFLUENT]06. 18,90 10 00 [WATES | 3. KX
unsd |y TeRmep wo5| A 2 Xl x
kxS |eerLuear torto| | 2 I
s | R6-2 o] | 2 Xl >e _
2] | Re-4 (1:45 X X% -
uigs | Re-¥ t3-5 L Fad Vo
Q¥ | pw-2 19 00 2 YK ;
e Pw ~4 16:08] 2 AP
yl - | ee-¢ 14.10 2 | Ixx 1
gt ] Re-2 19445 2 | € T
47643 RE& -5 1920 2 KK
gy RE -4 1425 2 ]3¢
s RS -9 19" 3¢ z XK
Yt | Rs-3 TELS 2 | ¥
Y4t RS-{v [8.55] | 2 <
w98 |iedpowst 4 [Fr30] L SeiSe
SAMPLY INTRGRITY-TO MM FILLED IN BY RECKIVING LAD oy Cate Tre " T Receved by-
Cooled . . K Reinguished by Cate Tma
K :::.. e o - ‘Mﬂtmﬂ QG 2oy Lo TM'/ ﬁ’t‘;},mi 4/2 1fe
¥ Mol Wy Oute Time Received by: J .
‘ AA Project No ﬂv["-))" ,9{(4 %/2’ Rulnguished by. Cate Time Raceived by:

WAdZV:Z 9661-L8-01

S6L6 198 @le 03 T1I0 ALdIdHLI WOHH

LE'd



- 18-87-1996 2:43PM FROM THRIFTY QIL CO. 310 851 9796 P12

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

ANALYTICS
Fage 1
Client: Thritty Oil Company AA Project No's N
Project No.: N/A Date Received: 06/21/96
Project Name: SS# 54 : Date Reported: 07/08/96
Sample Matrix: Vapor Unils: ug

Method: NIOSH 1501 (Benzene)

Date Date Date
AA |.D. No. Client 1.D. No. Sampled Extracted Analyzed Results MRL
47665 Efffuent 06/20/96 Q7/01/96 07/01/986 <0.1 0.1
47666 Trip Blank 06/20/96 - 07/01/96 07/01/96 ) <Q.1 0.1

MRL: Method Reporting Limit
< Not detected at or above the value of the concentration indicated.

i @ -

George Havalias
Laboratory Director

ArPamrinmne Aamdliudine a OTAR BtAam Avamia Chratewnrth CAalifarmim G121 4




- 180-87-1996 2:43PM FROM THRIFTY OIL CO. 318 861 9796 P13

3700 Lakike Highwey, Patsiume, CA 94954 SAMPLING DATA - ANALYSIS REQUEST

F 0, Box 300024, Potduma, TA J43T5-6024
Tetephons: {707) 783-3245 Fax: (707) TEI-4065

P,O NUMBER;
RELEASE NO:
SURVEY NO:
) NﬂME_OF COMPANY SAMPLE COLLECTED BY DATE COLLECTED
THRIFTY ©OiL ¢o- SERRAYH 06-20—L9%4
/ MAILING ADDRESS SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
joove LAKEWooD Bowd .
’Douomcsay { ca. Gol4o
receroneno:. 325 — 98 FL
SAMPLE . - . VDLUME‘ ’ ANALYZE FOR
NUMBER SAMPLE LOCATION OF DESCRIPTION OF AIR {GIVE SPECIFIC SUBSTANCES)
SAMPLED
A EFFLYENT so05% Qoo A BENZENE
: G5 2 TRAP RIAMK. mD 0549 e /4 BENZEMNE .
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:
RELEN%'UéE‘;:;.ErERE;: DATE/TIME HECE“:'S‘EE BY L;'B BY:
{ .
06.20.94 ﬂfz ’ ? 2
WW awd oo J/ ” 4/-41/’?!:
RELINQUISHED FROM LAB BY: DATE/TIME RECEIVED [
{SIGNATURE) ‘ {SIGNATURE)
AR THEY 373




" AMERICAN
@

=

ANALYTICS : LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS
Page 1
Client: Thrifty Qil Company AA Project No.: A135054-29
Project No.: N/A Date Received: 05/23/96
Project Name; SS# 54 Date Reported: 06/05/96
Sample Matrix: Vapor Units: ug
Method: NIOSH 1501 (Benzene) '
Date Date Date
AA 1.D. No. Client 1.D. No. Sampled Extracted Analyzed Resuits MRL
46614 Effluent 05/22/96 05/29/96 05/29/96 <01 0.1
46615 Trip Blank 05/22/96 05/29/96 05/29/96 <0.1 0.1

MRL: Method Reporting Limit
<; Not detected at or above the value of the concentration indicated.

A e 2

Geo‘;gé Havalias !
Laboratory Director

American Andalytics » 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311
Tel:(818)998-5547 ¢ (BOD)533-8378 » Fax:(818)998-7258




r

D&M LABORATORTES

FLNIRORMERTAL BNQ
SIENE SZHACES

INSUSTHNAL HYSIERE St

3700 Lakevilla Highway, Petalume, CA 34954 SAMPLING DATA - ANALYSIS REQ UEST

P.0O. Box 808024, Petaluma, CA 94975-3024
Telephone: (707} 762-824S Fax: (707) 763-4065

PO. NUMBER:
RELEASE NO:
SURVEY NO:
. NAMF OF COMPANY SAMPLE COLLECTED BY DATE COLLECTED
THRIFTY 0L CO© . SERRIS o5-22—/(99¢
/ MAILING ADDRESS SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
losoo LAL. EWwood ghd..
DOWNE ( W ‘302&0-
teLerHoNENO: 23 —~ 9% 6
SAMPLE VOLUME ANALYZE FOR
NUMBER SAMPLE LOCATION OR DESCRIPTION GF AIR (GIVE SPECIFIC SUBSTANCES)
SAMPLED
{ | EFFLUENT ss#054 y74 RENLEMNE
2. | TRIP RLANR 2305y | f BENZENE
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME REGEIVED BY LAB BY: 'y
IGNAT o522 1 (SIGNATWRE} ™~ |
o o | (Ll
e B FRARY/SWRYEIV ]
RELINQUISHED FROM LAB BY: DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: '\
(SIGNATURE) (SIGNATURE)
520004-20-86 ORIGINAL - LABORATORY




AMERICAN
O A

ANALYTICS . _ LABORATORY ANALYS|S RESULTS

Page 1
Client: Thrifty Qil Company AA Project No.: A135054-27
Project No.; N/A Date Received: 05/10/96
Project Name: 35# 54 Date Reported: 05/28/96
Sample Matrix: Vapor Units: ug
Method: NIOSH 1501 (Benzene) )
: Date Date Date
AA I.D. No, Client L.D. No. Sampled Extracted Analyzed Results MRL
46110 Effluent 05/09/96 05/20/96 05/20/96 <0.1 0.1
46111 Trip Blank 05/09/96 05/20/96 05/20/96 <0.1 0.1

MRL: Method Repeorting Limit
<: Not detected at or above the value of the concentration indicated.

A

G'eg{'ge Havalias Ll
Laboratory Director

American Analytics & 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 1311
Tel:(818)998-5547 « (B00)533-8378 « Fax:(818)998-7258




l! i
,n.m%/mﬁ.

JE N

EMMROUMERTAL AHD
INDUSTEIAL HTGIENE SERVICES

3700 Lakeville Highway, Pataluma, CA 34554
P.O. Box B08024, Pataluma, CA 943753024 SAMPLING DATA = ANALYSIS HEQUEST
Telephane: (707} 763-8245 Fax: [707) 763-4065
PO. NUMBER:
RELEASE NO:
SURVEY NO:
NAME OF COMPANY SAMPLE COLLECTED BY DATE COLLECTED
THR.I FTV OlL. Co. SERAAN . 05. 0

[ MAILING ADDRESS

10000 LAKE VWoeh 8.
DOWNEY | Ch. 202%

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

SH o5y

TELEPHONE NO: (bw? 3 3 ”!3 16

SAMPLE VOLUME ANALYZE FOR
NUMBER SAMPLE LOCATION OR DESCRIFTION OF AIR (GIVE SPECIFIC SUBSTANCES)
SAMPLED
| |swWoS% EFA.UENT L BENEENE
; , ' i ‘
2 | |sorokh TRiP PLAHE | 4 DEN.ZENE

»‘?i«'v“.,

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE: mﬂw

RELINQUISHED BY: DATESI RECEIVED BY LAB BY:
(SIGNATURE) oﬁ ‘*Q (SIGNATURE)
A5 Y-27 A
RELINQUISHED FROM LAB BY: DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY:
(SIGNATURE) (SIGNATURE)
L
520004-20-86 ORIGINAL - LABORATORY




F

AMERICAN
.le |
* i
] |

ANALYTICS LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Page 1
Client: Thrifty Oil Company AA Project No.: A135054-26
Project No.: N/A Date Received: 04/26/96
Project Name: SS# 54 Date Reported: 05/14/96
Sample Matrix: Vapor Units: ug
Method: NIOSH 1501 (Benzene)
Date Date Date :
AA LD, No. Client 1.D, No. Sampled Extracted Analyzed Results MRL
45469 Effluent 04/25/96 05/06/96 05/06/96 <0.1 0.1
45470 Trip Blank 04/25/96 05/06/96 05/06/96 <0.1 0.1

MRL: Method Reporting Lirnit
<: Not detected at or above the value of the concentration indicated.

{
Gelrge Havalias I
Laboratory Director

American Analytics « 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California 91311
Tel:(818)998-5547 » (800)533-8378 « Fax:(818)998-7258




akevilla Highway, Pataluma, CA 34954
i?g.oat: sogo;: Pe\a\lrum:t, :: 94975-8024 SAMPLING DATA - ANALYSIS REQUEST
Telephone: (7071 783-8245 Fax: (707} 763-4065
PO. NUMBER:
RELEASE NO:
SURVEY NO:
. NAME OF COMPANY SAMPLE COLLECTED BY DATE (;‘,_QLLECTED
THRIFTlY ol Co. sSERRWN D o4. 25 —199¢
{  MAILING ADDRESS SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
lovoe [AKLEWooDd Rl
DowHE Y - IO 2ho
TELEPHONE NO: (3&0) 2%~ 93°F(
LAB USE SAMPLE VOLUME ANALYZE FOR
ON NUMBER SAMPLE LOCATION OR DESGRIPTION OF AIR {GIVE SPECIFIC SUBSTANCES)
SAMPLED
[ o054 EFELUENT A BENZENE
n : i
2 | ssHo5y TRIP RUNE| /]  BENZENE
AUTHCRIZED SIGNATURE:
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY LAB BY:
(SlGN(J:SE) oi.2l. 9L 11 (SIGNATURE)
&m&. L, ~——— =0
RELINQUISHED FROM LAB 8" DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY:
(SIGNATURE) f}—[@f@j (/( 2 é {SIGNATURE)
520004-20-86 ORIGINAL - LABORATORY




AMERICAN
®

.l
|

ANALYTICS

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Page
Client; Thrifty Qil Company AA Project No.: A135054-24
Project No.; N/A Date Received: 04/10/96
Project Name: SS# 54 Date Reported: 04/19/96
Sample Matrix: Vapor Units: ug
Method: NIOSH 1501 (Benzene)
Date Date - Date
AA 1.D. No. Client 1.D. No. Sampled Extracted Analyzed Results MRL
45072 Effluent 04/10/96 04/17/96 04/17/96 <01 0.1
45073 Trip Blank 04/10/96 04/18/96 04/18/96 <0.1 0.1

MRL: Method Reparting Limit

< Not detected at or above the value of the concentration indicated.

Gedyge Havalias
Laboratory Director

American Analytics « 97465 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, California $1311

Tel:(818)998-5547 « (800)533-8378 «

Fax:(818)998.7258




D&M LARGRATORIES

ENYIONMENTAL AND
HOUSTRIAL HYGIERE SERVICES

3700 Lakeville Highway, Petaluma, CA 94954 SAMPLING DATA . ANALYSIS REQUEST

P.O. Box 808024, Petalums, CA 94875-8024
Telephane; (707) 763-8246 Fax: (707) 783-406%

PO. NUMBER:

RELEASE NO:

SURVEY NO:

NAME OF COMPANY

THRIFT vit _ CO .

SAMPLE COLLECTED BY

SERBAH

DATE COLLECTED

ob. lc. {99€

! MAILING ADDRESS
| 0000 LIFHCE Wwood Rludl
DOWHRY , Ci4 . qo2uo
TELEPHONE NO: (’-3{0} 423 -49FL

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

A135054-2Y

SAMPLE VOLUME ANALYZE FOR
NUMBER SAMPLE LOCATION OR DESCRIPTICN SAOG;!I_FE}D (GIVE SPECIFIC SUBSTANCE_S}
i o] 4C
1 ssosh EFELUVENT™ 14530 | 4L BENZENE
& : 4 z , : =
2 S35HTRAP BLANK(w» A RENZENE
- 7/ 3
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:
RELINQUISHED BY- DATETIME RECEIVED BY LAB BY:
(SIGHATUZE) . . (SIGNATURE)
e(ie) 46 (1759
RELINQUISHED FROM LAB BY: ™~ DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY:
{SIGNATURE) (SIGNATURE)
520004-20-86 ORIGINAL - LABORATORY




AI‘IIEP\{CAN
@

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

ANALYTICS
Page 1

Client: Thrifty Qil Company AA Project No.: A135054-30

Project No.: N/A Date Received: 06/06/96

Project Name: SS5# 54 Date Reported: 06/18/96-

Sample Matrix: Water Units: ug/L

Method: EPA 8015M (Gasoline)

Date : Date
AA I.D. No. Client I.D. No. Sampied Analyzed Results MRL

47082 Influent 06/06/96 06/10/96 170 50
47083 Effluent 06/06/96 06/10/96 <50 50
47084 Trip Blank 06/06/96 06/10/96 <50 50

MRL: Method Reporting Limnit
< Not detected at or above the vaiue of the concentration indicated.
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Client: Thrifty Oil Company AA ID No.: 47083
Project Name: SS# 54 Project No.: N/A .
Method: EPA 8015M (Gasoline) AA Project No.: A135054-30
Sample ID: Matrix Spike Date Analyzed: 06/10/96
Concentration: 500 ug/L Date Reported: 06/18/96
Spike Dup. Spike/Dup.
Result Recovery Result Recovery RPD Accept.Rec.
Compounds {ug/L) (%) {ug/L) (%) {%) - Range (%)
Gasoline Range QOrganics 560 112 550 110 2 59-149
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Client: Thrifty Qil Company AA Project No.: A135054-30

Project No.: N/A Date Received: 06/06/96

Project Name: SS# 54 Date Reported: 06/18/96

Sample Matrix: Water Units: ug/L

Method: EPA 8020 (BTEX)
Date Sampled: 06/06/96 06/06/96 06/06/96
Date Analyzed: 06/10/96 06/10/96 06/10/96
AA ID No.: 47082 47083 47084
Client 1D No.: Influent Effluent Trip Blank MRL
Compounds:
Benzene <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.3
Ethylbenzene <0.3 <03 <0.3 0.3
Toluene <0.3 <03 <0.3 0.3
Xylenes <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5

MRL: Method Reporting Limit :
<: Not detected at or above the value of the concentratlon indicated.
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Client: Thrifty Qil Company AA ID No.: 47083
Project Name: SS# 54 Project No.: N/A
Method: EPA 8020 (BTEX) AA Project No.: A135054-30
Sample 1D: Matrix Spike Date Analyzed: 06/10/96
Concentration: 20 ug/L Date Reported: 06/18/96
Spike Dup. Spike/Dup. :
Result Recovery Result Recovery RPD Accept.Rec.
Compounds (ug/L) {%) {ug/L) (%) {%) Range (%)
Benzene 24.50 123 222 111 10 65 - 135
Ethylbenzene 21.35 107 19.5 97 10 77-123
Toluene 20.55 103 . 2289 114 10 66 - 134
Xylenes 19.65 98 21.7 109 11 73-127
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AMERICAN ANALYTICS CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
9765 ETON AVE, CHATSWORTH, CA 91311
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ANALYTICS LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Page 1
Client: Thrifty Oil Company AA Project No.: A135054-28
Project No.: N/A Date Received: 05/23/96
Project Name: SS# 54 Date Reported: 06/07/96
San:ple Matrix: Water Units: ug/L
Metliod: EPA 8015M (Gasoaline) '
Date Date
AA L.D. No. Client L.D. No. Sampled Analyzed Results MRL
46599 Influent 05/22/96 05/24/96 <50 50
46600 Effluent 05/22/96 05/24/96 <50 50
46601 Trip Blank 05/22/96 05/24/96 <50 50

MRL: Method Reporting Limit
< Not detected at or above the value of the concentration indicated.
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Client: Thrifty Oil Company AA ID No.: 46599
Project Name: S5# 54 Project No.: N/A
Method: EPA 8015M (Gasoling) AA Project No.: A135054-28
Sample 1D: Matrix Spike Date Analyzed: 05/24/96
Concentration: 500 ug/L Date Reported: 06/07/96
Spike Dup. Spike/Dup.
Result Recovery Resul Recovery RPD Accept.Rec.
Compounds (ug/L) {%) {ug/L} (%) (%) Range (%)
Gasoline Range Organics 590 118 505 101 16 59-149
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Client: Thrifty Qil Company AA ID No.: 46599
Project Name: SS# 54 Project No.: N/A
Method: EPA 8020 (BTEX) AA Project No.: A135054-28
Sample iD: Matrix Spike Date Analyzed: 05/24/96
Concentration: 20 ug/L Date Reported: 06/07/96
Spike Dup. Spike/Dup.
Result Recovery Resuilt Recovery RPD Accept.Rec.
Compounds {ug/L) (%) {ug/L) (%) (26) Range (%)
Benzene 18.11 91 17.47 87 4 65 -135
Ethylbenzene 19.24 96 18.77 94 2 77-123
Toluene 20.16 101 19.71 899 2 66 - 134
Xylenes 19.79 99 20.09 100 1 73-127
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Client: Thrifty il Company AA Project No.: A135054-28
Project No.: N/A Date Received: 05/23/96
Project Name: SS# 54 Date Reported: 06/07/96
Sample Matrix: Water Units: ug/L
Method: EPA 8020 (BTEX) '
Date Sampled: 05/22/96 05/22/96 05/22/96
Date Analyzed: 05/24/96 05/24/96 05/24/96
AAID No.: 46599 46600 46601
Client ID No.: influent Effluent Trip Blank MRL
Compounds:
Benzene 2.8 <0.3 <0.3 0.3
Ethylbenzene 0.66 <0.3 <0.3 0.3
Toiuene 0.57 <03 <0.3 0.3
Xylenes 1.2 - <05 <0.5 0.5

MAL: Method Reporting Limit ;
< Not detected at or above the value of the concentration indicated.
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